

Case No. 3:21-cv-01295-X

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

In re: HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Reorganized Debtor.

THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST AND GET GOOD NONEXEMPT TRUST

Appellants,

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, Case No. 19-34054-sgj11
Hon. Stacey G. C. Jernigan

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES
LLP
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No.143717)
Robert J. Feinstein (NY Bar No. 1767805)
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 266326)
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)
Jordan A. Kroop (NY Bar No. 2680882)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Telephone: (310) 277-6910
Facsimile: (310) 201-0760

HAYWARD PLLC
Melissa S. Hayward
Texas Bar No. 24044908
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com
Zachery Z. Annable
Texas Bar No. 24053075
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Dallas, Texas 75231
Tel: (972) 755-7100
Fax: (972) 755-7110

*Counsel for Highland Capital Management,
L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES AND STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
IV. BACKGROUND ON MULTI-STRAT	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Bankruptcy Court Had Jurisdiction to Approve the March 2021 Settlement	8
B. The Bankruptcy Court Could Authorize the Debtor to Cause Multi-Strat to Settle UBS’s Claims and the Settlement Was a Sound Exercise of the Debtor’s Business Judgment.....	13
C. The Settlement is Not a Plan Modification.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8013	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burch v. Freedom Mortg. Corp. (In re Burch)</i> , 835 Fed. Appx. 741 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. United Cos. Fin. Corp. (In re Foster Mortgage Corp.)</i> , 68 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Doral Ctr. v. Ionosphere Clubs (In re Ionosphere Clubs)</i> , 208 B.R. 812 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	29
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>In re Cardinal Indus.</i> , 105 B.R. 834 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1989).....	10
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 121 (2d Cir. 1990).....	29
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>In re Moore</i> , 608 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 1364 at *31 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2020)	10
<i>In re Victory Medical Center Mid-Cities, LP.</i> , 601 B.R. 739 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2019).....	23
<i>Matter of Linn Energy, L.L.C.</i> , 936 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Matter of Zale Corp.</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Cajun Elec. Power Coop. (In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop.)</i> , 119 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Protective Comm for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	22
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank</i> , 108 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>SEC v. Northshore Asset Mgmt.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36160, at *18-20 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2008)	18
<i>SEC v. Trubulse</i> , 526 F.Supp.2d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	18
<i>U.S. Brass Corp. v. Travelers Ins. Group, Inc. (In re U.S. Brass Corp.)</i> , 301 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2002)	2, 29
<i>Universal Oil Ltd. v. Allfirst Bank (In re Millenium Seacarriers, Inc.)</i> , 419 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 363(b) passim
11 U.S.C. § 541(a) 10
28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 9
28 U.S.C. § 157(b) 9

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8014(a)(6)..... 3
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 passim
